

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARIBEL MOSES, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, d/b/a
The New York Times.

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:20-cv-04658-RA

Hon. Judge Ronnie Abrams

**OPPOSITION AND RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS, AND
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Dated: September 20, 2024

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Neal J. Deckant
Julia K. Venditti (*pro hac vice*)
1990 North California Boulevard, 9th Floor
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: ndeckant@bursor.com
jvenditti@bursor.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ISAACSON IGNORED THE COURT-APPROVED NOTICE AND MISCALCULATED THE PER-CLASS MEMBER RELIEF AVAILABLE UNDER THE SETTLEMENT	2
II. ISAACSON’S ARTICLE III STANDING CHALLENGES ARE BASELESS AND UNPERSUASIVE	4
A. Isaacson’s Objection To Plaintiff’s Article III Standing For Injunctive Relief Is Meritless Because Injunctive Relief Is Not Consideration Under The Settlement.....	4
B. Isaacson Concedes That Plaintiff Has Article III Standing To Seek Monetary Relief, Which Precludes Any Argument That Article III Standing Is Not Satisfied For Passive Members Of The Settlement Class.....	6
C. Regardless, All Members Of The Settlement Class Have Article III Standing Because They Paid For The NYT Subscriptions At Issue, Which Are Subject To ARL Violations.....	10
III. CONTRARY TO ISAACSON’S BASELESS CONTENTIONS, THE <i>GRINNELL</i> FACTORS FAVOR APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	1, 13, 19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6160534 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Doma Title of California, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of Fresno Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 2315549 (Cal. Ct. App. June 28, 2022)	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019).....	7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	9
<i>Hines v. Equifax Information Services LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4132333 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 2024).....	8

Hyland v. Navient Corp.,
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) 7, 10, 17

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 9

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5093503 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)..... 9

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 9

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 18

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14, 19

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Res. Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14

In re Painewebber Ltd. Partnerships Lit.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.1997) 18

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
335 F.R.D. 1(E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... passim

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) 7

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 18

Johnson v. Pluralsight, LLC,
728 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2018) 13

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

Logan v. Ryan,
68 Cal. App. 448 (1924) 11

Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC,
307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 13

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009) 7

Morrell v. WW Int’l, Inc.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 13

Moses v. New York Times Company,
79 F.4th 235 (2d. Cir. 2023) 13

Nat’l Rural Telecommunications Co-op. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 12

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

Roz v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.,
2017 WL 132853 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2017) 12

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 9

Staley v. FSR Int’l Hotel Inc.,
2024 WL 3534450 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2024) 8

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.,
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 6, 8

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 8

United States v. Allison,
587 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Cal. 2022)..... 11

Uzair v. Google LLC,
2019 WL 8640470 (Cal. Super. Feb. 04, 2019)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1146..... 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § Section 17602 11, 12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)..... 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § Section 17603 11, 12, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3)..... 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 4
